RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF THE ADAMS ST WWTP PRELIMINARY FACILITIES BAR SCREEN UPGRADES PROJ.

MOTIONED BY: Velazquez **SECONDED BY:** Gardiner

WHEREAS, the North Hudson Sewerage Authority (hereinafter "Authority) is a public body, duly formed under the Sewerage Authorities law, constituting Chapter 138 of the Laws of New Jersey of 1946, as amended (Chapter 14A of Title 40 of the New Jersey Statutes Annotated) and possesses the powers set forth therein; and

WHEREAS, the Adams St WWTP Preliminary Facilities Bar Screen Upgrades Project consists of the replacement of six (6) slide gates and upgrade of three (3) mechanical bar screen racks at the Preliminary Facilities building; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to a solicitation of bids for the Adams St WWTP Preliminary Facilities Bar Screen Upgrades Project, two(2) bids were received with the lowest responsible bid from Rapid Pump & Meter Service Co. Paterson, NJ, in the amount of \$416,890.00 as compared to the Engineer's Estimate of \$483,354; and

WHEREAS, the Facilities Review Board has reviewed the bids and recommends award of the contract to Rapid Pump & Meter Service Co. Of Paterson, New Jersey, in the amount of \$416,890.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Authority approves the award of a contract for the construction of the Adams St WWTP Preliminary Facilities Bar Screen Upgrades Project to Rapid Pump & Meter Service Co. Of Paterson, New Jersey, in the amount of \$416,890.00.

DATED: JULY 15, 2021

RECORD OF COMMISSIONERS' VOT							
YES	NO	ABSENT					
		X					
X							
X							
X							
X							
X							
X							
X							
X							
	YES x x x x x x x	YES NO X X X X X X X X					

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS RESOLUTION WAS DULY ADOPTED BY THE NORTH HUDSON BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS ON JULY 15, 2021.





Mr. Fredric J. Pocci, PE, Authority Engineer North Hudson Sewerage Authority 1600 Adams Street Hoboken, New Jersey 07030

> North Hudson Sewerage Authority Adams Street Wastewater Treatment Plant Preliminary Facilities Bar Screen Upgrades Summary of Bids Hudson County, New Jersey

Our Reference Job # 507101715T026

July 7, 2021

Mott MacDonald 111 Wood Avenue South Iselin NJ 08830-4112 United States of America

T +1 (800) 832 3272 F +1 (973) 376 1072 www.mottmac.com/americas Dear Mr. Pocci:

On Wednesday, July 7, 2020 at 1:00 PM, bids were received for the above referenced contract. Two (2) bids were received that were in the amount of \$416,890.00 and \$689,000.00, respectively.

The low bidder, Rapid Pump and Meter Company, Inc of Paterson, New Jersey, submitted a bid in the amount of \$416,890.00, which was \$272,110.00 less than the second low bidder submitted by Spectraserve. The low bid was \$66,464.00 lower than the Engineer's Estimate of \$483,354.00.

The low bidder, Rapid Pump and Meter, has demonstrated the ability to successfully complete the work on similar projects on the behalf of the Authority in the past.

Our office has contacted Rapid Pump and Meter and they have indicated that they are willing to enter into a contract with the Authority to perform the work.

In our opinion, the Authority has received a competitive and responsive bid for the project. Accordingly, we recommend that the Authority award the Contract to Rapid Pump and Meter in the amount of \$416,890.00 subject to review of legal counsel.

Should you have any questions regarding the above, please do not hesitate to contact me.



Very truly yours,

Mott MacDonald

Kevin, P. Wynn, PE, BCEE

Marin My

Vice President

T 973-912-2537 F 973-912-2422

Kevin.wynn@mottmac.com

Cc: Belissa Vega, North Hudson Sewerage Authority

Jason Capizzi, North Hudson Sewerage Authority

Donald Conger, PE, CH2M Hill

Philip Reeve, CH2M

Bryan Oakes, PE, Mott MacDonald

North Hudson Sewerage Authority Adams Street Wastewater Treatment Plant Preliminary Facilities Bar Screen Replacement

Canvas of Bids July 7, 2021

		En	gineers Estimate	R	apid Pump	ı	Difference	S	pectraserve	Difference
Item No.	Description		Lump Sum	ı	Lump Sum		Estimate		Lump Sum	Low Bid
1	Mobilization	\$	14,504.00	\$	15,000.00	\$	(496.00)	\$	30,000.00	\$ (15,000.00)
2	For Adams Street Facilities Upgrades	\$	448,850.00	\$	381,890.00	\$	66,960.00	\$	639,000.00	\$ (257,110.00)
3	Allowance for Unforeseen Conditions	\$	20,000.00	\$	20,000.00	\$	-	\$	20,000.00	\$ -
		\$	483,354.00	\$	416,890.00	\$	66,464.00	\$	689,000.00	\$ (272,110.00)